1981 No. 1787 (S.187)

WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Strathclyde Regional Council (Loch Poit Na H-I) (Amendment) Water Order 1981

Made - - - 9th December 1981

Coming into Operation 16th December 1981

The Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 17(2) and 107(1)(b) of the Water (Scotland) Act, 1980(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, on the application of the Strathclyde Regional Council, hereby makes the following order:—

Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This order may be cited as the Strathclyde Regional Council (Loch Poit Na H-I) (Amendment) Water Order 1981 and shall come into operation on 16th December 1981.
- (2) This order and the Argyll County Council (Loch Poit Na H-I) Water Order 1959(b) (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order") shall be construed as one and may be cited together as the Strathclyde Regional Council (Loch Poit Na H-I) Water Orders 1959 and 1981.

Amendment of the principal order

- 2. In article 5(2) of the principal order for the words "12,000 gallons" there shall be substituted the words "119 cubic metres".
- 3. The Strathclyde Regional Council shall at all times after the expiration of six months from the date on which this order comes into operation keep at the office of the Chief Executive to the Council a copy thereof.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.

(L.S.)

Eric H. Nicoll, Deputy Chief Engineer.

Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh. 9th December 1981.